1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	A -4 00 -£ 2002	
2	84th General Assembly	A DIII	Act 90 of 2003	
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 1090	
4 5	By: Representative Cowling			
6	By: Senator Wooldridge			
7	By. Schator Wooldinge			
8				
9		For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT CONCERNING THE SPECIAL DUCKS UNLIMITED			
11	LICENSE PLATES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	AN ACT	CONCERNING THE SPECIAL DUCKS		
15	UNLIMI	TED LICENSE PLATES.		
16				
17				
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
19				
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-15-3204 is amended to read as follows:			
21	27-15-3204. Application and fee.			
22	(a) Any motor veh	nicle owner may apply <u>for and re</u>	<u>new</u> annually to Ducks	
23	Unlimited, Inc., for use of the Ducks Unlimited, Inc., design on a special			
24	Ducks Unlimited, Inc. li	icense plate. Upon annual appli c	eation and payment to	
25	Ducks Unlimited, Inc., o	of a twenty-five dollar (\$25.00)	-design use	
26	contribution, Ducks Unli	imited, Inc., shall issue to the	-vehicle owner a	
27	design use authorization	n statement, which shall be pres e	ented by the vehicle	
28	owner to the department	at the time of registration of a	a vehicle.	
29	(b) Upon presenta	ation of the annual design use as	uthorization	
30	statement, payment of the	ne fee required by law for regist	tration of the motor	
31	vehicle, payment of twer	nty-five dollars (\$25.00) to cove	er the design use	
32	contribution, and payment of an additional ten dollar (\$10.00) handling and			
33	administrative fee for the special Ducks Unlimited plate, the department			
34	shall issue a Ducks Unlimited license plate which shall bear the approved			
35	design to the vehicle ow			
36	(c) The handling	and administrative fee of ten do	ollars (\$10.00) shall	

1	be deposited to the State Central Services Fund for the benefit of the		
2	Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration and shall be		
3	credited to the division as supplemental and in addition to all other funds		
4	as may be deposited for the benefit of the division. The handling and		
5	administrative fee shall not be considered or credited to the division as		
6	direct revenues.		
7	(d) The design use contribution of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) shall		
8	be remitted monthly to Ducks Unlimited, Inc.		
9			
10	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-15-3205 is amended to read as follows:		
11	27-15-3205. Renewal.		
12	(a) Special Ducks Unlimited license plates issued under this		
13	subchapter may be renewed annually in accordance with the procedures set out		
14	in \S 27-15-3204 either in person or by mail or by facsimile pursuant to $\S\S$		
15	27-14-1012 and 27-14-1013. Registration may continue from year to year as		
16	long as the license is renewed each year within the time and manner required		
17	by law. The design use contribution shall continue to be paid to Ducks		
18	Unlimited, Inc., separately from the payment due the Department of Finance		
19	and Administration.		
20	(b) A motor vehicle owner who was previously issued a plate with the		
21	Ducks Unlimited design authorized by this subchapter and who does not provide		
22	a design use authorization statement pay a design use contribution of twenty-		
23	$\underline{\text{five dollars ($25.00)}}$ at the subsequent time of registration shall be issued		
24	a new plate which does not bear the Ducks Unlimited design. Upon expiration,		
25	the special Ducks Unlimited license plate may be replaced with a conventional		
26	license plate, a personalized license plate, or a new special Ducks Unlimited		
27	license plate.		
28			
29			
30	APPROVED: 2/10/2003		
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			